On the following day, Monday at around 

07:00 a.m., the Defendant and the victim-witness located a room situated on Jalan PWS, Sei 

Putih Timur II Village, Medan Petisah District, Medan City, for which the victim-witness, 

Indah Sayhfitri, remitted payment of Rp. 350,000.00 (three hundred and fifty thousand 

rupiah) for a one-month rental. 

d. Basis for the Judge's Consideration 

Given that all constituent elements of Article 293(1) of the Criminal Code are satisfied, 

the Defendant must accordingly be adjudged legally and convincingly proven to have